

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 16, 2012
FINAL VERSION
Case Nos. 11-5226 and 11-5228**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Michael S. Roberts, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Janet Ann Napolitano, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
(1:10-cv-01966-BJR and 1:10-cv-02066-BJR)

JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jason P. Gosselin
Bradford Barron
Alexander M. Brodsky
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Ste. 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700

Brianna L. Silverstein
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1500 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-8800

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
Parties and Amici	ii
Rulings Under Review	ii
Related Cases	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2347.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. Security Guidelines	9
B. Lawsuit	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. A United States District Court Has Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Claims Pursuant To Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1331.....	16
II. The Challenged SOPs Are Not Orders Within The Meaning Of Title 49 U.S.C. Section 46110.....	17
A. The Challenged SOPs Are Not Final.	17
B. There Is Not An Adequate Record.	19

III.	The Pilots’ And Passengers’ Claims Are Not Inescapably Intertwined with A Review Of the Challenged SOPs.....	20
A.	The Pilots And Passengers Have Not Sought Review Of The Challenged SOPs.	21
B.	The Inescapably Intertwined Doctrine Does Not Apply Where There Is No True Administrative Process.	24
C.	The Inescapably Intertwined Doctrine Does Not Apply To The Pilots’ And Passengers’ Broad Constitutional Challenge.	28
IV.	Mandating Original Jurisdiction In A Court Of Appeals Violates The Due Process Rights Of The Pilots And Passengers.	31
V.	Conclusion.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Aircraft Owners & Pilots Assn. v. FAA,
600 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1979)38

Americopters, LLC v. FAA,
441 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2006).....24, 25, 28, 29

Atorie Air, Inc. v. FAA,
942 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1991).....19, 20

Breen v. Peters,
474 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)21, 22, 24

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)38

City of Dania Beach v. FAA,
485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)18

**City of Rochester v. Bond*,
603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979)17, 19, 27

Congress & Empire Spring Co. v. Knowlton,
103 U.S. 49 (1880)37

Crist v. Leippe,
138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1998).....29, 30

Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3183 (2010)31

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006).....30

** Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Green v. Brantley,
981 F.2d 514 (11th Cir. 1993).....19

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000)31

Mace v. Skinner,
34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994).....28, 29

**McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.*,
498 U.S. 479 (1991)31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,
245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001).....21, 24

North Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
240 F.2d 867 (D.C. Cir. 1956)37

Polcover v. Sec'y of the Treasury,
477 F.2d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1973)26

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)31, 33

Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)18, 19

San Diego Air Sports Ctr., Inc. v. FAA,
887 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1989).....19, 20

Specht v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
254 F.2d 905 (8th Cir. 1958).....37

Tiger Int'l, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
554 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1977).....38

Tur v. FAA,
104 F.3d 290 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

United States v. Herson,
588 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2009)31, 36

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....16
28 U.S.C. § 2347.....36
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 C. Wright, A. Miller. Cooper & Gressman, *Federal Practice and
Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d* § 3940 (1992).....25, 26
